Weber County Planning Division

Date: May 20, 2025

To: Weber County Commission

From: Rick Grover, Planning Director

Subject: County Commission agenda item requesting an approval of a resolution appointing a member to

the Ogden Valley Planning Commission.

Commissioners,

The Ogden Valley Planning Commission is made up of seven members. At the present time, there are one vacancy
on the Ogden Valley Planning Commission. David Morby has resigned their seat and needs to be filled immediately.
Attached you will find the application form of the candidate for consideration. Provided below is contact
information for the applicant that is interested in contributing to the community by serving on the Ogden Valley

Board of Adjustment:

| Applicant Address Contact
Laura Warburton 7328 East 1450 North 801-458-2997
Huntsville, UT 84317 laura.m.warburton@gmail.com

A draft resolution has been prepared and is also attached for your consideration. This draft will be refined in a
manner that is consistent with the decision and appointment that is made by the Commission. Also attached you
will find a current list of all members with appointment date and term expiration information.

Please let me know if | can be of further assistance.

Weber County Planning Division | https://webercountyutah.gov/planning/planning_commission.php
2380 Washington Blvd., Suite 240 Ogden, Utah 84401-1473 | Voice: {801) 399-8791 | Fax: (801) 399-8862









RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION APPOINTING TWO MEMBERS TO THE
OGDEN VALLEY PLANNING COMMISSION

WHEREAS, one member of the Ogden Valley Planning Commission has
resigned; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has advertised and received
applications to serve on the Ogden Valley Planning Commission; and

WHEREAS, after reviewing the applications submitted, the Board of County
Commissioners has determined that they will appoint Laura Warburton to the Ogden
Valley Planning Commission;

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to the ordinance governing the appointment
process, the Board of County Commissioners does hereby make the following
appointment: Laura Warburton shall be appointed to serve a three-year term expiring
on June 30, 2028. This appointment shall be effective immediately.

RESOLVED this 20 day of May, 2025.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF WEBER COUNTY

By

Sharon Bolos, Chair

Commissioner Bolos voted
Commissioner Froerer voted
Commissioner Harvey voted

ATTEST:

Ricky D. Hatch, CPA
Weber County Clerk/Auditor



TERMS OF OFFICE FOR PLANNING COMMISSIONS

Western Weber Planning Commission

Member Name
Wayne Andreotti

Camie Jo Clontz
Bren Edward
Andrew Favero
Jed McCormick
Casey Neville

Sarah Wichern

Date 1% Appointed

6/30/19
01/18/22
6/27/18
11/06/18
06/30/20
05/17/22

06/30/20

Ogden Valley Planning Commission

Member Name
Jeffrey Barber
Jeffry R. Burton
Bryce M. Froerer
David T. Morby
Mark Schweppe
Trevor Shuman

Janet Wampler

Date 1% Appointed

1/17/23
6/30/19
6/30/24
6/30/24
2/20/24
6/30/21

7/26/22

Term
2nd Term

1%t Term
2nd Term
2nd Term
2nd Term
1st Term

2nd Term

Term

1st Term
2nd Term
1st Term
1%t Term
1%t Term
1% Term

1st Term

Length
3 Years

4 Years
4 Years
4 Years
4 Years
4 Years

4 Years

Length
3 Years
4 Years
4 Years
4 Years
1 Years
4 Years

4 Years

Expiration Date
6/30/2026

6/30/2025
6/30/2026
6/30/2026
6/30/2028
4/26/2026

6/30/2028

Expiration Date
6/30/2026
6/30/2026
6/30/2028
6/30/2028
6/30/2025
6/30/2025

6/30/2026

Current as of 1/24/2019



