

Date:

May 20, 2025

To:

Weber County Commission

From:

Rick Grover, Planning Director

Subject:

County Commission agenda item requesting an approval of a resolution appointing a member to

the Ogden Valley Planning Commission.

Commissioners,

The Ogden Valley Planning Commission is made up of seven members. At the present time, there are one vacancy on the Ogden Valley Planning Commission. David Morby has resigned their seat and needs to be filled immediately. Attached you will find the application form of the candidate for consideration. Provided below is contact information for the applicant that is interested in contributing to the community by serving on the Ogden Valley Board of Adjustment:

Applicant	Address	Contact	
Laura Warburton	7328 East 1450 North Huntsville, UT 84317	801-458-2997 laura.m.warburton@gmail.com	

A draft resolution has been prepared and is also attached for your consideration. This draft will be refined in a manner that is consistent with the decision and appointment that is made by the Commission. Also attached you will find a current list of all members with appointment date and term expiration information.

Please let me know if I can be of further assistance.

Weber Co	ounty Board Application	To stantand
For appointments to boards, committees, bureaus, com (801) 399-8402. 2380 Washington Blv	nmissions, councils, task forces, and other entities vd. Suite 360, Ogden, UT 84401	Date Submitted 5-12-25
Contact Information		
Full Name LAURA Warberto Home Phone Fax	n Physical Address 7328 E. 14 Huntsville	
HOME PROME		
Cell Phone 801-458-2997 Email Address LAURA. M. Warburton 2 gmail	Mailing Address	
Board Information		
Are You a Registered Voter? Yes Immed Which County Board(s) are you interested in serving on, and wi Ogden Valley P.C. I value the land u strong commitment	thu?	entela en
Qualifications		
Resume Attached? NO The Well Education 1980 H.S., Many Prevention and Human	Uness Center - owne certificates in the a n emotional regulation	eneas & suicide
work History Serviced on the DVPC during the DV. Gener	C for 8 years. S al Plan amendmen	erved as chair

Qualifications (continued)	
Licenses(s) or Certification(s)	
Please see	
Live Hannah shope, org/	laura-Warberton-bio/
Livettannansviolecio. Fi	
Volunteer History	
See Above	
List all boards on which you are currently serving or have served on in the past.	
Sec Above.	the Colonial Time
Pertaining to the County,	the only board I'm he Board of Adjustment
currently sitting on U +	he Board of Adjustment
Awards and Honors	
Citation by the Utah Ho	use 2 Lecuslature for
Cot Artor of	0 0
work in Prevoention	
	The State of the S
Special Interests	
References	
Name	Phone Number
Name Jeff Burton	Phone Number
Name Jell Burton	Charles Administration of the Control of the Contro
W 5 1 0 1	
Signature	
I depose and say that everything identified in this application and that the st	tatements herein contained are in all respects true and correct to the best of my
knowledge	
	(16
	(Signature)

RESOLUTION	NO.	

RESOLUTION APPOINTING TWO MEMBERS TO THE OGDEN VALLEY PLANNING COMMISSION

WHEREAS, one member of the Ogden Valley Planning Commission has resigned; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has advertised and received applications to serve on the Ogden Valley Planning Commission; and

WHEREAS, after reviewing the applications submitted, the Board of County Commissioners has determined that they will appoint Laura Warburton to the Ogden Valley Planning Commission;

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to the ordinance governing the appointment process, the Board of County Commissioners does hereby make the following appointment: Laura Warburton shall be appointed to serve a three-year term expiring on June 30, 2028. This appointment shall be effective immediately.

RESOLVED this 20 day of May, 2025.

	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF WEBER COUNTY
	By Sharon Bolos, Chair
	Commissioner Bolos voted Commissioner Froerer voted Commissioner Harvey voted
ATTEST:	
Ricky D. Hatch, CPA Weber County Clerk/Auditor	

TERMS OF OFFICE FOR PLANNING COMMISSIONS

Western Weber Planning Commission

Member Name Wayne Andreotti	Date 1 st Appointed 6/30/19	<u>Term</u> 2nd Term	<u>Length</u> 3 Years	Expiration Date 6/30/2026
Camie Jo Clontz	01/18/22	1 st Term	4 Years	6/30/2025
Bren Edward	6/27/18	2nd Term	4 Years	6/30/2026
Andrew Favero	11/06/18	2nd Term	4 Years	6/30/2026
Jed McCormick	06/30/20	2nd Term	4 Years	6/30/2028
Casey Neville	05/17/22	1st Term	4 Years	4/26/2026
Sarah Wichern	06/30/20	2nd Term	4 Years	6/30/2028

Ogden Valley Planning Commission

Member Name	Date 1st Appointed	<u>Term</u>	<u>Length</u>	Expiration Date
Jeffrey Barber	1/17/23	1st Term	3 Years	6/30/2026
Jeffry R. Burton	6/30/19	2nd Term	4 Years	6/30/2026
Bryce M. Froerer	6/30/24	1st Term	4 Years	6/30/2028
David T. Morby	6/30/24	1 st Term	4 Years	6/30/2028
Mark Schweppe	2/20/24	1 st Term	1 Years	6/30/2025
Trevor Shuman	6/30/21	1 st Term	4 Years	6/30/2025
Janet Wampler	7/26/22	1st Term	4 Years	6/30/2026